

No. 10-1472

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KOICHI TANIGUCHI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,  
doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS F. CUSHNIE  
P.O. BOX 500949  
SAIPAN, MP 96950  
(670) 234-6843

DONALD B. AYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL S. FRIED  
CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
dbayer@jonesday.com  
(202) 879-3939

August 15, 2011

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED SEVEN- TO-ONE REGARDING WHETHER DOCUMENT TRANSLATORS ARE “INTERPRETERS” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 1920(6) .....	2
II. THIS CIRCUIT SPLIT INVOLVES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE.....	5
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ON THE MERITS .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	10
<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Cumberland Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. C-02-1673, 2006 WL 6338914 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006).....	5
<i>Cook v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 92 (D.W. Va. 1984) .....	4
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>Dystar Textilfarben GmbH &amp; Co. Deutschland KG v. C.H. Patrick Co.</i> , No. 6:02-2946-WMC, 2007 WL 3020474 (D.S.C. Oct. 11, 2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportação Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , No. 01 CV 8591, 2007 WL 1549493 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2007) .....	6
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportação Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 8
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>Gabriel Techs. Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , No. 08CV1992, 2010 WL 3718848 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	11
<i>In re Korean Airlines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 103 F.R.D. 357 (D.D.C. 1984).....	3, 4
<i>In re Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.</i> , 687 F.2d 501 (1st Cir. 1982).....	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 1 (1904).....	11
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	2
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	8
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Housing Auth. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	11
<i>Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, GmbH</i> , 104 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 1982).....	3
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02CV32, 2008 WL 7384877 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2008) .....	3
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3, 6
<i>Quy v. Air America, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.R. Galves Participacao, Importacao &amp; Exportacao Ltda. v. Natural Source Int'l, Ltd.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 10182(LLS), 2007 WL 1484465 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Kaufman</i> , 835 F. Supp. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	5
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1995) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Soci�t� Nationale Industrielle A�rospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	7
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	6
<i>Viacao Aerea Sao Paulo, S.A. v. Int'l Lease Fin. Corp.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 435 (C.D. Cal. 1988) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. � 1920 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. � 2412 .....	11
Court Interpreters Act, Pub. L. No. 95-539, 92 Stat. 2040 (1978).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Klaus G.E. Baumann, What Does an Interpreter Do? (1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://icdept.cgaux.org/pdf_files/What-does-an-Interpreter-do-IC-Promo-AUG-03.pdf">http://icdept.cgaux.org/pdf_files/What-does-an-Interpreter-do-IC-Promo-AUG-03.pdf</a> .....	8
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 442 .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	6
Webster’s Colligate Dictionary 654 (11th ed. 2003) .....	8
Webster’s II: New Revised University Dictionary 638 (1984) .....	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1182 (1976).....	8
